Recorded at Request of: The City of Albion, Idaho

Instrument # 2019003645
BURLEY, CASSIA, IDAHO
9-6-2019 01:39:24 PM No. of Pages: 2
Recorded for: CITY OF ALBION
JOSEPH LARSEN Fee: 0.00
Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy

After Recording, Please Return to: The City of Albion Office Attn: City Clerk 225 South Main P.O. Box 147 Albion, ID 83311

(This area for Recorder's Use Only.)

OF CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO INCREASING WATER METER CONNECTION FEES FOR THE CITY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM TO ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALBION CITY CODE, FOLLOWING PUBLIC HEARING, WHICH ADOPTED FEES EXCEED CURRENT FEES BY FIVE PERCENT OR MORE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed fees and costs related to the connection of private property interests to the City Public Water System; and

WHEREAS, the current standard connection fee is Eight Hundred Dollars (\$800.00) as set by City of Albion Resolution No. 2018-04; and

WHEREAS, the current cost of materials to affect a new connection to the City Public Water System is at about One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500.00), without any other costs or fees being considered; and

WHEREAS, the proposed increase exceeds by more than five percent (5%) the currently existing fee, therefore, the City held a public hearing on August 6, 2019, after proper notice provided, to take public comment on increasing the fee in attempt to capture at least the cost of materials for such standard connections to the City Public Water System; and

WHEREAS, no public comment was offered in the matter; and

WHEREAS, the City Council deliberated on the matter; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined to adjust the standard connection fee to the City Public Water System by resolution, as allowed by city regulation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALBION, IDAHO THAT:

- 1. The standard connection fee to the City Public Water System, as required by Albion City Code, Title 7, Chapter 6 to be set by Resolution, shall be One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500.00); and
- 2. This Resolution No. 2019-03 shall be of full force and effect upon its approval, adoption and execution by the Mayor and Clerk for the City of Albion, hereinbelow.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this ___3_ day September, 2019.

THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

ATTEST:

Isaac Loveland Mayor

By:_